The Bonds may be issued as serial bonds, or as term bonds subject to mandatory 
redemption requirements, or may consist of one or more non-amortizing bullet maturities, or any 

combination thereof, as shall be established by an Authorized Officer, but the final maturity date 
of any Bonds shall be not later than one hundred one (101) years from the date of issuance of 

such Bonds.  The Bonds may be issued as federally tax-exempt bonds or as federally taxable 

bonds, or any combination thereof, as shall be determined by an Authorized Officer.  The Bonds 
may bear interest at stated fixed rates for the respective maturities thereof as shall be established